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ROB BONTA 
Attorney General of California 
LARA HADDAD 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
NICOLE J. KAU 
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 292026 

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA  90013-1230 
Telephone:  (213) 269-6220 
Fax:  (916) 731-2125 
E-mail:  Nicole.Kau@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Defendants Governor Gavin Newsom, 
Attorney General Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen Ross, 
and 32nd District Agricultural Association 
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

B&L PRODUCTIONS, INC., d/b/a 
CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, et 
al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

GAVIN NEWSOM, et al., 

Defendants. 

8:22-cv-01518 JWH (JDEx) 

NOTICE OF ERRATA 
REGARDING REPRESENTATION 
OF DEFENDANT TODD SPITZER 
AND DKT NO. 14 

 
Courtroom: 9D 
Judge: The Honorable John W. 

Holcomb 
 

 

Our office does not represent defendant Todd Spitzer; we represent defendants 

Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen Ross, and 

32nd District Agricultural Association.  It has come to our attention that the court’s 

docket shows that we represent Mr. Spitzer, and that when we filed the document at 

docket no. 14 (the Stipulation for Extension of Time to File Answer, filed on 

September 16, 2022), our office erroneously represented that we are counsel for 

defendant Todd Spitzer, in addition to all other defendants. 

Case 8:22-cv-01518-JWH-JDE   Document 59   Filed 02/12/24   Page 1 of 3   Page ID #:2299



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 

We request this error to be corrected so that the docket does not list our office 

as counsel of record for Mr. Spitzer, and that docket no. 14 be updated to reflect 

that we are counsel for all defendants other than Mr. Spitzer. 

Dated:  February 12, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

ROB BONTA 
Attorney General of California 
LARA HADDAD 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

/S/ NICOLE J. KAU 
NICOLE J. KAU 
Deputy Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendants Governor 
Gavin Newsom, Attorney General 
Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen Ross, 
and 32nd District Agricultural 
Association 

SA2022303648 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Case Name:  B&L Productions, Inc., et al. v. 

Gavin Newsom, et al. [Appeal] 
 Case

No.  
8:22-cv-01518 JWH (JDEx) 

 
I hereby certify that on February 12, 2023, I electronically filed the following documents with 
the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system:   

NOTICE OF ERRATA REGARDING REPRESENTATION OF DEFENDANT TODD 
SPITZER AND DKT NO. 14 
I certify that all participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and that service will be 
accomplished by the CM/ECF system. 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States 
of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on February 
12, 2023, at Los Angeles, California. 
 

 
Kevin Carballo   

Declarant  Signature 
 
SA2023306200  
66432014.docx 
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