Case 8:22-cv-01518-JWH-JDE Document 59 Filed 02/12/24 Page 1 of 3 Page ID #:2299

1	ROB BONTA Attorney General of California				
2	LARA HADDAD				
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General NICOLE J. KAU				
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 292026				
5	300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230 Telephone: (213) 269-6220 Fax: (916) 731-2125				
6	Telephone: $(213) 269-6220$ Fax: $(916) 731-2125$				
7	E-mail: Nicole.Kau@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Defendants Governor Gavin Newsom				
8	Attorney General Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen Ross, and 32nd District Agricultural Association				
9					
10	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
11	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
12					
13					
14	B&L PRODUCTIONS, INC., d/b/a CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, et	8:22-cv-0151	8 JWH (JDEx)		
15	al.,	NOTICE O			
16	Plaintiffs,	OF DEFEN	NG REPRESENTATION DANT TODD SPITZER		
17	v.	AND DKT N	NO. 14		
18	GAVIN NEWSOM, et al.,	Courtroom:	9D The Honorable John W.		
19		Judge:	Holcomb		
20	Defendants.				
21					
22	Our office does not represent defendant Todd Spitzer; we represent defendant				
23	Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen Ross, and				
24	32nd District Agricultural Association. It has come to our attention that the court's				
25	docket shows that we represent Mr. Spitzer, and that when we filed the document a				
26	docket no. 14 (the Stipulation for Extension of Time to File Answer, filed on				
27	September 16, 2022), our office erroneously represented that we are counsel for				
28	defendant Todd Spitzer, in addition to all other defendants.				

1	We request this error to be corrected so that the docket does not list our office		
2	as counsel of record for Mr. Spitzer, and that docket no. 14 be updated to reflect		
3	that we are counsel for all defendants other than Mr. Spitzer.		
4	4		
5	5		
6	6 Dated: February 12, 2024	Respectfully submitted,	
7	7	ROB BONTA	
8	8	Attorney General of California LARA HADDAD Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
9	9		
10	0	<u>/s/ Nicole J. Kau</u> Nicole J. Kau Deputy Attorney General	
11	1	Attorneys for Defendants Governor Gavin Newsom Attorney General	
12		Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Defendants Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta, Secretary Karen Ross, and 32nd District Agricultural	
13		Association	
14	5/12022505040		
15			
16			
17			
18 19			
19 20			
20 21			
21			
22			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	8		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on <u>February 12, 2023</u>, I electronically filed the following documents with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system:

NOTICE OF ERRATA REGARDING REPRESENTATION OF DEFENDANT TODD SPITZER AND DKT NO. 14

I certify that **all** participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and that service will be accomplished by the CM/ECF system.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on <u>February</u> <u>12, 2023</u>, at Los Angeles, California.

Kevin Carballo Declarant

Kevin Carballo

Signature

SA2023306200 66432014.docx